

20.11.2025

Present: Sh. Ghanshyam, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All the accused are present on bail except
accused Bipin Sharma.
Ms Anju Garg, Ld. Counsel for Rajan
Kumar, Surety of the accused Bipin Sharma
(through VC).
Surety Rajan Kumar in person.
Sh. Nadeem Khan, Ld. counsel for the accused
Kapil Yadav.
Ms. Tanya Sharma, Ld. Proxy counsel for
accused Suresh.

Statement of Process Servers CW-1 SI Dinesh
Kumar and CW-2 ASI Kartik Oraon regarding the execution
of process U/s 82 Cr.P.C recorded.

In view of the statement of Process Server, this
court is satisfied that accused Bipin Sharma is deliberately
avoiding process of this court. Accordingly, accused Bipin
Sharma is declared as an absconder.

Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of
Rajan/Surety of accused Bipin Sharma has submitted that
surety Rajan is a poor person who is earning his livelihood
by working as Security Guard. He is sole bread earner for
his wife and four children. Ld. Counsel has prayed that
penalty amount be reduced considering the poor financial
condition of the Surety.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

Considering the poor financial condition of the Surety, penalty amount of Rs. 2000/- only is imposed upon the Surety Rajan.

Penalty amount deposited.

Surety stands discharged.

His original documents, if any, be released against proper acknowledgment.

Put up for PE on 20.01.2026. Issue summons PW Manish for next date of hearing.

(Babru Bhan)
ASJ-04/North-East District
KKD/Delhi/20.11.2025